
Doc 9284-AN/905 
2011-2012 Edition 
CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 
31/12/10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 INTERNATIONAL CIVIL AVIATION ORGANIZATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TECHNICAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE SAFE TRANSPORT 
OF DANGEROUS GOODS BY AIR 

 

 
2011-2012 EDITION 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 
 

The attached corrigendum should be incorporated into the 
2011-2012 Edition of the Technical Instructions (Doc 9284). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(4 pages) 





Doc 9284-AN/905 
2011-2012 Edition 

 - 1 - CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 
 

 

 TECHNICAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE SAFE TRANSPORT 
 OF DANGEROUS GOODS BY AIR 
 
 
In the Foreword, page (iii), first paragraph, last line, amend address to read www.icao.int/store. 
 
In Part 1, Chapter 2, page 1-2-1, paragraph 2.2.1 d), first sentence, amend reference to read “8;1.1.2 s)”. 
 
In Part 2, Chapter 4, page 2-4-3, paragraph 4.2.3.1.2 c), amend to read “diazonium salts (—CN2

+Z– )”; 
 
In Part 2, Chapter 4, page 2-4-4, Table 2-6, “Diethylenegycol bis (allyl carbonate) + Di-isopropyl-peroxydicarbonate”, third 
column, amend to read “–10”. 
 
In Part 2, Chapter 9, page 2-9-1, paragraph 9.2.1 a), add “, 15th revised edition,” after “UN Model Regulations”. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 1, page 3-1-2, paragraph 1.3, Note, last line, replace “(see 2;3.2 and 2;3.5)” with “(see Part 2, Introductory 
Chapter, paragraphs 3.2 and 3.5)”. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-16, Ammonium nitrate fertilizers, UN 2071, add “III” to column 8. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-25, Aviation regulated liquid, n.o.s.*, UN 3334, add “III” to column 8. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-25, Aviation regulated solid, n.o.s.*, UN 3335, add “III” to column 8. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-66, Cyclohexyl mercaptan, UN 3054, replace “365” in column 12 with “366”. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-81, Dinitrobenzenes, liquid, UN 1597, replace “200 L” in column 13 with “220 L” for 
Packing Group III. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-85, Dye, liquid, toxic, n.o.s.*, UN 1602, add “Y641” to Column 10 and “1 L” to 
column 11 for Packing Group II. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-85, Dye, liquid, toxic, n.o.s.*, UN 1602, add “Y642” to Column 10 and “2 L” to 
column 11 for Packing Group III. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-106, Genetically modified micro-organisms, UN 3245, replace “Miscellaneous” in 
column 5 with “None”. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-106, Genetically modified organisms, UN 3245, replace “Miscellaneous” in 
column 5 with “None”. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-131, “Malonic ethyl ester nitrile, see Ethyl cyanoacetate”, delete the entry. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-132, Medicine, solid, toxic, n.o.s., UN 3249, replace “5 kg” in column 11 with “10 kg” 
for Y645, Packing Group III. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-136, Metallic substance, water-reactive, n.o.s.*, UN 3208, replace “Y476” in 
column 10 with “Y477” for Packing Group III. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-141, “Methylene-di-(phenylene diisocyanate), see 
Diphenylmethane-4,4'-diisocyanate”, delete the entry. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-141, “Methylene-di-(4-phenyl isocyanate), see Diphenylmethane-4,4'-diisocyanate”, 
delete the entry. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-171, Phenyl chloroformate, UN 2746, replace “60 L” in column 13 with “30 L”. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-217, Toxic solid, corrosive, inorganic, n.o.s.*, UN 3290, replace “25 kg” in 
column 13 with “15 kg” for Packing Group I. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 2, Table 3-1, page 3-2-217, Toxic solid, corrosive, organic, n.o.s.*, UN 2928, replace “25 kg” in column 
13 with “15 kg”, Packing Group I. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 4, page 3-4-1, paragraph 4.1.2, replace the list of UN numbers next to “Class 9” with “Only UN 1941, UN 1990, 
UN 2071, UN 3077, UN 3082, UN 3316, UN 3334 and UN 3335”. 
 
In Part 3, Chapter 4, page 3-4-2, paragraph 4.2.4, delete the note. 
 



Doc 9284-AN/905 
2011-2012 Edition 
CORRIGENDUM NO. 1  - 2 - 
 
In Part 4, Chapter 4, page 4-4-11, Packing Instruction 202, “Requirements for open cryogenic receptacles”, add the following 
note under paragraph 9: 
 

 Note.— The marking on open cryogenic receptacles will become mandatory with effect from 1 January 2012 for 
open cryogenic receptacles manufactured after 1 January 2012. The size of the marking must be as set out for 
cylinders in Part 6;5.2.7.1. Open cryogenic receptacles manufactured prior to 1 January 2012 are not required to be 
so marked. 
 

In Part 4, Chapter 4, page 4-4-12, Packing Instruction 203, under “All aerosols”, replace sub-paragraph b) with: “b)  receptacles 
must be tightly packed, so as to prevent movement in wooden boxes (4C1, 4C2), plywood boxes (4D), reconstituted wood 
boxes (4F), fibreboard boxes (4G) or plastic boxes (4H1, 4H2) of Packing Group II.” 
 
In Part 4, Chapter 6, page 4-6-9, Packing Instruction 454, add the following under “ADDITIONAL PACKING REQUIREMENTS 
FOR COMBINATION PACKAGINGS”: 

 
— Each reel must be placed in a tightly closed metal can or strong cardboard or fibreboard inner packaging with 

cover held in place by adhesive tape or paper. 
 

In Part 4, Chapter 6, page 4-6-31, Packing Instruction 492, “COMBINATION PACKAGINGS” table, UN 3292 Cells, containing 
sodium: 

 
“Total quantity per package — passenger” column, amend value to read “25 kg G”. 
“Total quantity per package — cargo” column, amend value to read “No limit”. 
 

In Part 4, Chapter 7, page 4-7-4, Packing Instructions 553 – 554, amend title to read “Packing Instructions 553 – 555”. 
 

In Part 4, Chapter 11, page 4-11-10, Packing Instruction Y956, “COMBINATION PACKAGINGS” table, first column, add 
“UN 3335 Aviation regulated solid, n.o.s.*” 
 
In Part 4, Chapter 11, page 4-11-22, Packing Instruction Y964, “COMBINATION PACKAGINGS” table, first column, add 
“UN 3334 Aviation regulated liquid, n.o.s.*”. 
 
In Part 8, Chapter 1, page 8-1-1, paragraph 1.1.2 c), replace “1.1.2 c), h) and k)” with “1.1.2 c), j) and m)”. 
 
In Part 8, Chapter 1, page 8-1-2, paragraph 1.1.2 j), replace “1.1.2 c), h) and k)” with “1.1.2 c), j) and m)”. 
 
In Part 8, Chapter 1, page 8-1-3, paragraph 1.1.2 m), replace “1.1.2 c), h) and k)” with “1.1.2 c), j) and m)”. 
 
In Attachment 3, Chapter 1, page A3-1-1, paragraph 1.6, move “Hong Kong — HK” and “Macao — MO” under “China — CN” 
and add “, Special Administrative Region, China” after both entries. 
 
In Attachment 3, Chapter 1, Table A-1 — State variations, make the following amendments: 
 

Page A3-1-3, “AU — AUSTRALIA”, delete the “≠” symbol next to AU 3. 
 
Page A3-1-19, add “SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION, CHINA” after “MO — MACAO”. 
 
Move “HK — HONG KONG SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION, CHINA” and “MO — MACAO SPECIAL 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGION, CHINA” and their variations after “CN — CHINA” and its variations. 
 
Page A3-1-23, replace SA 3 with the following: 
 

 SA 3 The name, address and telephone number of the consignee must be written in
full on the air waybill for dangerous goods being shipped to any destination in 
Saudi Arabia. 

 
Page A3-1-23, add the following new variations to SA — SAUDI ARABIA: 
 

 SA 5 The final destination for radioactive material must be Jeddah, Riyadh or Damman
only, except those intended for medical purposes which may be shipped
anywhere in Saudi Arabia as long as this intent is indicated on the shipper’s
declaration. 

 SA 6 The name, address and telephone number of the consignee must be written in
full on each package of dangerous goods being shipped to any destination in 
Saudi Arabia. 

 



Doc 9284-AN/905 
2011-2012 Edition 

 - 3 - CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 
 

 

Page A3-2-1, paragraph 2.5, delete “bmi — BD”. 
 
Page A3-2-2, paragraph 2.5, add “Kingfisher Airlines — IT”. 
 

In Attachment 3, Chapter 2, Table A-2 — Operator variations, the following amendments should be made: 
 
Page A3-2-14, “CV — CARGOLUX AIRLINES”, amend to read “CV — CARGOLUX”. 
 
Page A3-2-22, “IG — MERIDIAN”, amend to read “IG — MERIDIANA”. 
 
Page A3-2-24, IT-04, amend to read “Not used.” 
 
Page A3-2-29, delete the “≠” symbol next to KE-01. 
 
Page A3-2-36, add a “≠” margin symbol next to LX-02 and LX-04. 
 
Page A3-2-45, OU-04, add “, except for ID 8000 — Consumer commodity” to the end of the first sentence. 
 
Page A3-2-46, replace OU-16 with the following: 
 

 OU-16 Biological substances Category B, UN 3373 (human or animal) will only be
accepted from approved Croatia Airlines customers. For additional
information, contact the Croatia Airlines Cargo Sales Department.

 
Page A3-2-53, SV-02, amend to read “Not used.” 
 
Page A3-2-53, replace SV-09 with the following: 
 

 SV-09 Class 7, fissile radioactive material will not be accepted for carriage (see 10.5
of the IATA Dangerous Goods Regulations).

 
Page A3-2-59, UX-03, first line, replace “consolidated packages” with “consolidations”. 
 
Page A3-2-61, move “C8 — CARGOLUX ITALIA” and its variations after “CZ — CHINA SOUTHERN”. 
 

In Attachment 4, page A4-13, List of Figures, add to the list “Figure 3-2. Excepted quantities mark” and “Figure 6-1. Cylindrical 
steel rod used for puncture test”. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

— END — 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


